## Raymo, Richard A.

Richard A. Raymo, 81, of Sebewaing, passed away on Saturday, February 19, 2005, at TenderCare in Cass City. He was born October 23, 1923 in Detroit, son of the late James and Eleanor (Allen) Raymo. On November 23, 1944, he was united in marriage to Pearl M. Crinion at St. Theresa Catholic Church in Detroit. After returning from serving in the U.S. Army during World War II, Richard worked at Timken Roller Bearing in Detroit, leaving there in the late 1960s. A short time later, he took a position as warehouse manager for the Detroit Board of Education, retiring in 1988. They moved to Sebewaing later that year because of his love for the area he had visited so many years before. He was a member of Holy Family Catholic Church and enjoyed watching professional sports on TV, especially football and occasionally placing a wager on his favorite team. Surviving are his wife, Pearl; four children: Paul Raymo, of Warren, Michael Raymo and his wife, Debra, of South Lyon, Tom Raymo and his wife, Nancy, of Howell, and Marie Pierson and her husband, Rick, of Pontiac; two daughters-in-law, Shirley Raymo, of Sebewaing, and Elaine Raymo, of Dearborn; six grandsons, Jason and his wife, Sara, Christopher and his wife, Rachele, Bryan, David, Mark, and James; two great-grandsons: Kevin and Ryan; two sisters, Margaret Cameron, of Phoenix, and Rosemary Goga, of Coconut Creek, Florida, many nieces and nephews. He was proceeded in death by one son, Larry Raymo; one brother, Fr. John Raymo; and two sisters. Eleanor Addison, and Ann Owen. A Mass of Christian Burial will be celebrated at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, February 22, 2005, at the Holy Family Catholic Church in Sebewaing, Fr. John Weis will officiate with 2 p.m. committal at Holy Sepulchre Catholic Cemetery in Southfield. Visitation will be from 2 to 9 p.m. today at Dinkel-Juengel Funeral Home in Sebewaing. He will lie in state at the church from 9 a.m. on Tuesday until the time of the funeral Mass. Those planning an expression of sympathy are asked to consider Holy Family Catholic Church or Michigan Right to Life.